PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1 1

51	y١	les	ne	eτ	v	er	SI	or	יו	V	١.	I	

SUBMISSION TYPI	E:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CON	/EYANCE:	ASSIGNMEN	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PART	ΓΥ DATA	J L					
		Name	Execution Date				
Roger L. Hipwell, J	lr.		05/19/2009				
Alan L. Grantz		05/26/2009					
Dadi Setiadi			05/21/2009				
Yang Li			05/21/2009				
	Y DATA						
Name:	Seagate Techr	ology LLC					
Street Address:	920 Disc Drive						
City:	Scotts Valley						
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA						
Postal Code:	95066						
Property Type Application Number: 12473		2473243	Number				
CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(815)331- <i>ill be sent via US I</i> JWax@W ne: Wax Law 1017 L St	fail when the fax atte /axLawGroup.com Group	mpt is unsuccessful. 814				
ATTORNEY DOCK	ET NUMBER:	1229.234					
NAME OF SUBMIT	TER:	Jeffrey Wax					

500870390

ASSIGNMENT

Attorney file : 1229.234 Seagate Docket: STL14228

WHEREAS, we, Roger L. Hipwell, Jr. of Eden Prairie, MN; Alan L. Grantz of Aptos, CA; Dadi Setiadi of Edina, MN; and Yang Li of Bloomington, MN are the inventors of an invention entitled <u>Microfabricated Fluid Dynamic</u> <u>Bearing</u> that is the subject matter of: (check all that apply)

- a provisional application for Letters Patent which is identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. ______ filed on _____;
- Application No. <u>12/473,243</u> filed on <u>May 27, 2009</u> and/or executed on even date herewith: and
- an international application for Letters Patent filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty which is identifiable in the United States Receiving Office by Application No. ______ filed on ; and/or executed on even date herewith:

WHEREAS, Seagate Technology LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and the United States of America, and having offices at 920 Disc Drive, Scotts Valley, California, 95066 USA, ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the applications, and any and all Letters Patent or similar foreign or domestic legal protection;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified applications, all provisional applications from which any of the above-identified applications, all provisional applications from which any of the above-identified applications, all Letters Patent, any reissue, re-examination, or similar legal protection issuing related to the Letters Patent, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and I/we authorize the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or foreign equivalent to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

I/We authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the filing date(s) and application numbers when ascertained. I/We further authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries and appoint Assignee the common representative in the above identified international application and any international application.

I/We represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I/we have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I/We, my/our executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries, including without limitation providing testimony in any related interference, litigation or proceeding.

Rev. January 10, 2001

-1-

file 1229.234 STL14228 Page 2 of 3

Roger L. Hipwell, Jr. (Inventor)

Subscribed and sworn to before me at <u>Hennepin</u> of <u>May</u>, 2009. a Notary Public, this 29th day

1.02

Notary Public

(SEAL)

Lebad

Dadi Setiadi (Inventor)

a Notary Public, this 21 day Hennepio Subscribed and sworn to before me at ____ of May , 2009.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

RUTH C. ZIBBLE Notary Public-Minneedta

MARAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

RUTH C. ZIBBLE

Notary Public-Minnesota Ay Commission Expires Jan 91, 2010

Yang Li/(Inventor)

Subscribed and sworn to before me at <u>Hennepin Cardy un</u>, a Notary Public, this <u>21</u> day of <u>Man</u>, 2009.

MICHAEL C FISCH Notary Public (SEAL) Minnesoto Comm. Explices Jan 31, 2011

U.S. Assignment Seagate Technology LLC

-2-

Notary Public

Rev. January 10, 2001

6 Alan L. Grantz (Inventor)

Subscribed and sworn to before me at ______, a Notary Public, this _____ day of ______, 2009.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

Rev. January 10, 2001

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California				
County of _ Santa C	Coronal	j		
On May 24, 2009	A :	futh Here Ins	An Huleck	, ,
personally appeared	Alun L.	Grant 2-	Signer(s)	



who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL · Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: - 3 -Number of Pages: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name:_ Individual Individual □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \Box Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Partner — □ Limited □ General RIGHT THUMBPRINT □ Attorney in Fact □ Attorney in Fact Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Trustee □ Trustee Guardian or Conservator □ Guardian or Conservator Other: Other: Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

RECORDED: 05/27/2009